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Town of Kittery 
Planning Board Meeting 

March 10, 2016 
 

Seward Farm Lane – Major Subdivision Sketch Plan Review 
Action: Accept or deny application; Approve or deny sketch plan Owner/Applicant Gary Seward et al 
requests consideration of a 15-lot conventional subdivision on remaining land along a previously 
approved private Right-of-Way (Seward Farm Lane) located at Picott Road (Tax Map 46 Lot 4) in the 
Residential-Rural (R-RL) and Shoreland Overlay (OZ-SL-250) Zones. Agent is Ken Markley, North 
Easterly Surveying. 
 
 
PROJECT TRACKING 

REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 
YES Sketch Plan Review Scheduled for 3/10/2016 PENDING 

YES Site Visit   

YES Preliminary Plan Review 
Completeness/Acceptance   

YES Public Hearing   

YES Preliminary Plan Approval   

YES Final Plan Review and 
Decision   

Applicant:  Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and 
variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and, when applicable, recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds.  PLACE 
THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS.   As per Section 
16.4.4.13 - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is 
prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when 
applicable.  

 
Background 
The Town approved a private right-of-way (ROW) in 1994, followed by approval of a relocation to the 
ROW and wetland alteration to allow more direct access to five-lots located at the rear of the parcel on 
June 17, 2004.  
 
The applicant is planning for a 15-lot subdivision using this approved ROW, Seward Farm Lane 
(“proposed ROW” shown on plan) to create 12 single-family lots and is requesting the Board’s input on 
not requiring cluster development and allow a conventional subdivision as a special exception. 
 
Staff Review 
Staff met with the applicant and their agent and discussed their objectives.  The main goal is to develop a 
several more residential lots along their existing private street while still retaining a portion of land to 
farm (lot 14) and a portion to potentially convey to the Town for future soccer fields (lot 15).  The 
applicant also stated interest in transferring some or all of the farm lot (14) to the Kittery Land Trust 
(KLT).  It was not clear the intentions for the remaining land to the north, not shown on the sketch plan 
but shown on the GIS website exhibit staff prepared.  The letter from the agent mentions a “wood lot”, 
perhaps this is the land north of the proposed development.  Applicant should clarify. 
 
There are a few issues to be resolved at this conceptual sketch plan review so that the applicants can move 
forward to a preliminary plan application. 
 
For orientation purposes, it should be notes that the applicant’s agent has used the previously approved 
ROW relocation plan as a base for the sketch plan. Some information presented on the plan may be 
confusing with considering this. The Sketch Plan, for example, cites a “proposed ROW” that is actually 
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existing. Plan lists granted waivers that are not been proposed in this application.  This should be 
corrected on future submittals.  

 
1. Conventional vs. Cluster. The proposed subdivision is presented as a major conventional 

subdivision that does not clearly indicate any preservation of open space. Creating a major 
conventional subdivision in the Residential Rural Zone (R-RL) requires a 15% retention of 
common open space and the Board must grant a special exception for the use. Staff met with the 
applicant and agent and the applicant stated that they intended to provide open space in some 
manner as part of the proposed development.   
Cluster residential development (cluster subdivision) is a permitted use in the R-RL Zone. It 
requires the applicant to designate 50% of total area, including 30% of the net residential acreage, 
as reserved open space. The Board should determine whether the circumstances warrant a special 
exception for a conventional subdivision. (See 16.6.4.4. in granting a special exception use, the 
Board must find the proposed development meets the criteria of Section 16.10.8.3.4 and 16.6.6.)  
The Board can provide input as to the likelihood of granting the special exception, however, the 
board’s action would not take place until the preliminary plan application. 
 

2. Current floodplain maps show the site is located within a flood zone on the Southerly end of the 
property, parallel to Picott Road, and has several wetlands, as delineated by Maine certified soil 
scientist in 2003 & 2004.  Wetland delineation should be updated prior to the submission of a 
preliminary plan. The existing right-of-way also crosses a small stream. No other areas unsuitable 
for development are identified, per Title 16.7.8 Net Residential Acreage. 
 

3. Calculations for Net Residential Acreage and dimensional standards were not submitted with 
sketch plan. Though no dimensions or lot areas were provided, the majority of lots appear to meet 
the required dimensional standards for the R-RL zone with the exception of Lot 7. Applicant 
should provide building envelopes for the proposed lots with preliminary plan application. 
 

4. It is difficult to determine if lots #9 and #10 meet minimum lot size or minimum land area per 
dwelling unit, when considering the parcel’s water bodies. Applicant should depict proposed 
street frontage and all proposed front and rear yard setbacks.  If lot size or minimum land area per 
dwelling units cannot be met, applicant may to resubmit a sketch plan proposing a cluster 
subdivision and the board may modify those standards.  
 

5. Space and dimensional standards for the R-RL zone is not depicted on the plan and should be 
added prior to submission of a preliminary plan.  
 

6. The existing street is a 50-foot wide private way. The proposed development at build-out would 
require access for 17 lots, generating 170 average daily trips (ADTs) and does not meet the 400 
trip threshold which would require a full traffic study. Based on Table 1 of Title 16.8.4, road 
standards of a Class III private street, or minor public street, would apply under these 
circumstances and a 60-foot street width is required. If the applicant were to submit a cluster 
subdivision design, the Board may modify the street width standard and allow the use of the 
existing 50-foot street.  The Board might consider if Title 16.7.4 Waivers is applicable under 
these circumstances as well. 
 

7. The Board may consider the reservation of an easement in line with a dead end street of 20-feet to 
provide continuation of pedestrian traffic or utilities to the next street, or 50-feet to provide for 
continuation of the road where future development is possible. The lot directly abutting the 
terminus of Seward Farm Lane is vacant land reserved by Webster & Marilyn Kelsey (Tax Map 
60 Lot 1). The vacant land is accessed by the neighboring private street to the north, Kelsey Lane.  
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8. The Board should discuss if the Comprehensive Plan’s Scenic Vistas and Roadways should be 

addressed in any specific way for this parcel and proposed development.  Picott Road is listed as 
a Scenic Street and this particular area is listed as a scenic vista.  The view from Picutt Road is 
not uninterrupted to the very far end of the property.  The view is shortened by existing 
vegetation along the tidal creek that is located between the prosed lots 14 and 15.  It is not clear 
how prominent the proposed development might be in the view from Picott Road.   
 

 
Recommendation 
The sketch plan review is an opportunity to consider a concept and make specific suggestions to the 
applicant. There are challenges and benefits to either a cluster or conventional subdivision on this site. 
According to the code, residential development in the Rural Zone is expected to be clustered and served 
by centralized sewer. 
 
Considering the placement of the exiting right-of-way along with the existing five lots at the rear of the 
property, a conventional subdivision can be more compelling than a cluster development.  However, 
without more definitive information as to where the open space is proposed to be located it is difficult to 
make a determination.  Applicant should identify the 15% open space area on the plan for the Board’s 
consideration.  
 
Action 
The sketch plan submittal appears sufficiently complete, conditioned on the submittal of additional 
information the Board deems it needs to continue the review.  If the Board determines no further 
information is needed the Board may accept the sketch plan.  
 
Move to accept the sketch plan application dated February 17, 2016 from owner/applicant Gary 
Seward et al for a 15-lot subdivision on remaining land from a previously approved private Right-of-
Way, Seward Farm Lane, located at 39 Picott Road (Tax Map 46, Lot 4) in the Residential – Rural (R-
RL) and Shoreland Overlay (OZ-SL-250) Zones. 
 
The Board should consider whether a site walk is warranted at this time.  The Board should also discuss 
the question of conventional vs. cluster and determine if there is information needed from the applicant 
before determining the likelihood of the Board granting a special exception use.  Or if the Board can 
make that determination they can approve the Sketch Plan.  A suggested motion to continue the sketch  
plan and schedule a site visit is provided below. 
 
Move to schedule a site walk and continue the Sketch Plan for owner/applicant Gary Seward et al for a 
15-lot subdivision on remaining land from a previously approved private Right-of-Way, Seward Farm 
Lane, located at 39 Picott Road (Tax Map 46, Lot 4) in the Residential – Rural (R-RL) and Shoreland 
Overlay (OZ-SL-250) Zones not to exceed 90 days. 
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